

BEFORE THE NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Application) Application No. AD-177r
of the Nebraska Department of)
Labor, Lincoln, Nebraska which) GRANTED
seeks authority to connect an)
automatic dialing-announcing)
device.) Entered: December 19, 1991

O P I N I O N A N D F I N D I N G S

BY THE COMMISSION:

By application filed December 17, 1991, the Nebraska Department of Labor, 550 South 16th Street, P.O. Box 94600, Lincoln, Nebraska, 68509-4600, seeks authority to connect an automatic dialing-announcing device (ADAD).

Applicant proposes to connect a Microlog Corporation - Surveyor 7 PL1-2 ADAD.

Applicant has advised the Commission that the ADAD will not be used for advertising purposes and has submitted a written transcript of the message to be transmitted.

Upon review, the Commission is of the opinion and finds the application complies with the applicable statutes and the rules and regulations of the Commission pertaining to the registration of ADADs which are not used for advertising purposes. The application should be granted.

O R D E R

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Nebraska Public Service Commission that Application AD-177r be, and it is hereby, granted and the Nebraska Department of Labor, Lincoln, Nebraska be, and it is hereby, authorized to connect an automatic dialing-announcing device as described in its application and in accordance with the applicable statutes and the rules and regulations of the Commission.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this order be, and it is hereby, made the applicant's official permit, a copy of which is to be retained by the applicant; the Commission shall retain the original order in its permanent records.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, upon receipt of this order and prior to connecting the ADAD to any telephone line, the applicant shall notify the serving telephone company in writing of its intent to connect or operate such device and identify the line to which connection is proposed.

SECRETARY'S RECORD, NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the applicant shall notify the Commission of any changes in the information contained in the application within five (5) days of the change.

MADE AND ENTERED at Lincoln, Nebraska this 19th day of December, 1991

NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Commissioners Concurring:

Daniel S. Mueller

//s//Duane D. Gay
//s//Frank E. Landis, Jr.
//s//James F. Munnely
//s//Eric Rasmussen

John Landis
Chairman

ATTEST:

John R. Landis
Executive Director